GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2449
ANSWERED ON 11/08/2025

SUSTAINABLE URBAN TRANSPORT PROJECT IN MYSURU, KARNATAKA
2449. SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA:
Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Sustainable Urban Transport Project (SUTP) is being implemented in Mysuru city of the State of Karnataka;

(b) if so, details of the project and number of buses, bus terminals and bus stops covered under the above project in Mysuru;

(©) other initiatives taken under SUTP in Mysuru;

(d) whether there are any plans to extend SUTP to other cities of the State of Karnataka; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) : Yes. Sustainable Urban Transport Project (SUTP) has been implemented in Mysuru city of the State of Karnataka.

(b) to (e): Sustainable Urban Transport Project was funded jointly by Government of India (Gol), respective State Governments, Project Implementing agencies, Global Environment Fund (GEF), the World Bank and United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) with approved project cost of US $346.80 million. The Sustainable Urban Transport Project had been completed in March 2018.
In the State of Karnataka, it was implemented in Mysuru and Hubli-Dharwad cities. In Mysuru city, the Intelligent Transport System Project was operationalised covering 500 Buses, 105 Bus Stops and 6 Bus Terminals. Also, a public Bike Sharing Scheme (PBS) in Mysore has been operationalised for 550 gender neutral bicycles and 52 Docking Stations. Further, in Hubli-Dharwad, a Bus Rapid Transit corridor with Intelligent Transport Management System between Hubli and Dharwad has been constructed and operationalized with two terminals, one inter change station, two bus depots and a

workshop.
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